

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 61st REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON SEPTEMBER 22, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO SP Member HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

SP Member-SK Federation President HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 23-344

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 11, SERIES OF 2023 OF THE EXPANDED LOCAL HEALTH BOARD (ELHB), BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING BOARD RESOLUTION NO. 2023-11 OF THE EXPANDED LOCAL HEALTH BOARD, BAGO CITY, THE EXECUTIVE ORDER ENTITLED: "AN EXECUTIVE ORDER DESIGNATING BARANGAY HEALTH WORKERS (BHWS) OF BAGO CITY AS BARANGAY-LEVEL HEALTH EDUCATION AND PROMOTION OFFICERS (HEPO) FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HEALTH PROMOTION PROGRAMS, PROJECTS, AND ACTIVITIES IN THE COMMUNITY".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated September 21, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 11, Series of 2023 of the Expanded Local Health Board (ELHB), Bago City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jake Patrick Y. Torres, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 11, Series of 2023 of the Expanded Local Health Board (ELHB), Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving Board Resolution No. 2023-11 of the Expanded Local Health Board, Bago City, the Executive Order entitled: "An Executive Order Designating Barangay Health Workers (BHWs) of Bago City as Barangay-Level Health Education and Promotion Officers (HEPO) for the Implementation of Health Promotion Programs, Projects, and Activities in the Community".

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ALLOWN CYCALONIAN Sangguniang Panlungsod